
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment 
Scrutiny Board 
 

Thursday, 13 July 2023 at 5.30 pm 
In the Council Chamber, Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
  
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

 
2   Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 

 
Members to declare any interests and party whips 
in relation to matters to be discussed at the 
meeting. 
 

 

 
3   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 
February and 20 April 2023 as a correct record. 
 

7 - 18 

 
4   Additional Items of Business 

 
To determine whether there are any additional 
items of business to be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

 
5   Europa Avenue Cycle Route Towns Fund 

Scheme 
 
To consider and comment upon the Europa 
Avenue Cycle Route Towns Fund Scheme. 

19 - 60 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

  
6   Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment 

Scrutiny Action Tracker 
 
To consider and note progress on the 
implementation of actions and recommendations. 
 

61 - 66 

 
7   Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment 

Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2023/ 24 
 
To approve the Economy, Skills, Transport and 
Environment Scrutiny Board Work Programme 
2023/ 24 
 

67 - 74 

 
8   Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
To note and review the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

75 - 84 

 

Page 2



 

Shokat Lal 
Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Taylor (Chair) 
Councillors Owen (Vice- Chair), Akpoteni, Ashraf, Chapman, Dhatt, 
Hemingway, Hussain, Kordala, Rahman and J Singh 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 4

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
Minutes of 
Economy Skills Transport and 
Environment Scrutiny Board  

 
28 February 2023 at 5.00pm 

in the Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 
 
Present: Councillors Taylor (Vice Chair), Fenton, J Giles, Kaur, 

Owen and Rahman. 
 
Also Present: Mr D Magher (Wednesbury Action Group) 
 Angela Poulton (Associate Director of Primary Care – 

Black Country Integrated Care Board) 
 
Officers:  Tammy Stokes (Service Manager – Growth and Spatial 

Planning), Sue Moore (Group Head for Education 
Support Services), Alison Blakeway (Economic 
Development Project Manager), Andy Thorpe (Healthy 
Urban Development Officer), Kate Harris (Assistant 
Planner), Alex Goddard (Democratic Services Officer) 
and John Swann (Democratic Services Officer). 

 
 
8/23  Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Simms (Chair), Abrahams, Gavan and Z Hussain. 

 
 
9/23  Declarations of Interest 
  

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

 
10/23  Additional Item of Business  
 

There were no urgent additional items of business to 
consider.   

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



11/23 Friar Park Urban Village  
 
 Further to Minute No. 5/23 (9 February 2023), the Board 

received an overview of the Friar Park Urban Village 
Masterplan proposals.  The site represented one of the 
largest brownfield development opportunities in the West 
Midlands region. 
 
Following the completion of the concept stage, the 
Masterplan was seeking endorsement to set the principles 
and minimum quality standards for the scheme.  The design, 
tendering and planning application stages would be 
progressed upon the completion of the Masterplan. 
 

 The Service Manager – Growth and Spatial Planning 
outlined that key principles were:- 
• Decontamination of the Friar Park site; 
• Provision of 10 hectares of open and green space; 
• The building of 630 new homes, 158 of which would be 

affordable; 
• Potential expansion of the Millennium Centre. 

 
The draft Masterplan had been amended subsequent to 
public consultation taking on board feedback from the 
consultation.  It was noted that response rates had been low, 
however the majority of feedback was supportive of the 
scheme. 

 
Various representatives from relevant directorates and 
external bodies were in attendance to facilitate an in-depth 
analysis of the Masterplan. 
 
The Board heard from a representative of Wednesbury 
Action Group who expressed reservations regarding the 
scheme.  In particular the following points were highlighted:- 
• Construction works would place additional demand 

upon th
[...]
getation corridors were planned to absorb 
pollution from vehicles. 
 
The Associate Director of Primary Care – Black Country 
Integrated Care Board outlined that GP coverage in the 
locality was in line with national performance, with six 
practices close to the site accepting new patients.  There 
were no concerns about capacity of GP practices as a result 
of the scheme, however the ongoing challenges faced in 
primary care were noted by the Board. 
 

Page 9



 From the comments and questions by members of the 
Board, the following responses were made, and issues 
highlighted:- 

 
- There was a 3% surplus of school places in Sandwell, 

allowing the Council to manage capacity. 
 

- Five new secondary schools in the Borough were due 
to open by September 2023 to meet demand. 
 

- School place demand projections were updated 
annually to ensure local provision, allowing children to 
walk to school, therefore reducing vehicle emissions. 

 
- Assessing GP registration demand had been 

complicated as the age demographic of the future 
residents was unknown. 

 
- The capacity of GP practices wasn’t a concern, 

however additional places could be mobilised if 
required. 

 
- GP Practices had invested heavily in telephony, 

however the ambition of the Black Country Integrated 
Care Board is for patients to be able to access Primary 
care via multiple routes. 

 
- There was high demand for housing locally, with 142 

non- transfer applicants on the housing waiting list 
residing in Friar Park. 

 
- The Council had nomination rights for 100% of new 

builds and 50% of properties being re- let, individuals 
would be nominated from the housing waiting list. 

 
- The scheme had designated 25% of new homes as 

affordable units to ensure it was viable, additional 
affordable homes would increase the cost of the 
project. 

 
- There were no plans to classify properties as ‘first 

homes’ as this would reduce the number of individuals 
nominated for a property from
[...]
inet Forward Plan. 
 

 
Meeting ended at 6:41pm 

 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk  

Page 12

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 
 
 

 
Minutes of 
Economy Skills Transport and 
Environment Scrutiny Board 

 
20 April 2023 at 5.00pm 

in Committee Room 2 - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 
 
Present: Councillor Taylor (Vice Chair in the Chair); 
 Councillors Chapman Fenton, J Giles, Owen and 

Rahman. 
 
Officers:  Andy Miller (Strategic Planning and Transport 

Manager), Alex Goddard (Scrutiny Lead Officer) and 
John Swann (Democratic Services Officer). 

 
 
13/23  Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Simms, Gavan, Z Hussain and Kaur. 

 
 
14/23  Declarations of Interest 
  

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

15/23  Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 
February 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

16/23  Additional Item of Business  
 

There were no urgent additional items of business to 
consider.   

 
 

Page 13



17/23 West Bromwich E- Scooter Trial Review 
 
 Further to Minute No. 25/21 (taken on 30 September 2021), 

the Board received reports in relation to the E- Scooter trial 
which had operated between December 2020 and November 
2022. 

 
The trial had been in operation for 18 months in Sandwell 
and Voi had operated 50 E- Scooters within the trial zone in 
West Bromwich town centre.  
 
Safety precautions in place during the trial had included a 
maximum speed of 12.5mph, restriction to roads with a 
speed limit of 30mph or less and the restriction to the trial 
area via geofencing technologies.  All users had held a 
photographic driving licence (including provisional licences) 
and were aged eighteen or over. 

 
The Strategic Planning and Transport Manager reported that 
riders had used them primarily for leisure, as longer journeys 
such as commutes were not possible due to the size of the 
trial area (just over one square mile). 
 
Complaints by residents and business owners were largely in 
relation to users riding on the pavement and the poor parking 
of the Voi E- Scooters. 
 
Whilst the reporting of anti- social behaviour when riding E- 
Scooters had been noted in the Borough, it was challenging 
to determine whether these instances had occurred whilst 
riding Vois or privately owned E- Scooters.  It was 
acknowledged that privately owned E- Scooter numbers had 
increased in recent years due to the increasingly cost-
effective manufacturing and improved technology. 
 
Reported injury accidents had been rare, with only 14 
recorded during the trial period in Sandwell.  However, 
national research had indicated that accidents were three 
times more likely to occur whilst riding an E- Scooter 
compared to a bicycle. 
 

  

Page 14



Demand had been low which had resulted in only 50 E- 
Scooters in operation, this represented a third of the E -
Scooters allocated to West Bromwich during the trial period.  
The monthly average was 223 rides from the data collected, 
however, usage was reduced in Winter months.  There were 
no proposals to reintroduce E- Scooters within Sandwell, 
either by Voi or another E -Scooter provider. 
 
Sandwell’s trial had formed part of the wider West Midlands 
and E- Scooters had also been deployed across Birmingham 
and Coventry.  Voi was the sole operator across the West 
Midlands and was managed by a partnership between 
Transport for West Midlands, Voi and the local highway 
authorities. 
 
Transport for West Midlands had conducted a full evaluation 
of the trial scheme, however, it was anticipated that this 
would be completed following conclusion of the trials in 
Birmingham and Coventry. 
 
Following comments and questions from members of the 
Board, the following responses were made and issues 
highlighted:- 
 
• Whilst the wearing of helmets was recommended, it was 

not compulsory on E- Scooters. 
• Sandwell Council had incurred no expenditure directly 

linked to the trial, however, £50,000 had been spent on 
minor highway repairs to ensure E- Scooters were used 
safely. 

• Although driving licences were required to hire Voi E- 
Scooters, once hired, it was not possible to establish who 
was operating them. 

• The riding of privately owned E- Scooters on public land, 
although prevalent, was illegal. 

• E- Scooters were legally classed as motor vehicles, 
enforcement powers therefore were the responsibility of 
West Midlands Police.  

 
(Councillor Rahman joined the meeting during consideration of this item) 
 
 

 
  

Page 15



18/23 Bus Service Improvement Plan 
 
 The Board received the Bus Service Improvement Plan and 

an overview of the challenges which the network faced 
across the West Midlands. 

 
The West Midlands Bus Network was the largest outside of 
London and 80% of public transport trips were made via bus. 
National Express West Midlands accounted for 89% of the 
scheduled milage, with 23 other operators offering routes 
across the West Midlands conurbation.  
 
Bus patronage was at 82% of the pre- pandemic level and 
the network required significant public subsidy to remain 
viable.  The cost of subsidies was £9.8m in 2020/21 and 219 
routes were subsided via a tender process, these routes had 
been assessed as socially necessary despite being not 
commercially viable. 

 
The Strategic Planning and Transport Manager identified the 
following ambitions:- 
 
- A simplified ticketing system; 
- Improved bus shelters, with real time information via a 

departure screen; 
- Integration with the West Midlands Metro, national rail 

services and other public transport networks; 
- Increased confidence via the reduction of anti- social 

behaviour through the Safer Travel Partnership; 
- Network resilience and protection from disruption. 

 
It was acknowledged that efforts to improve the air quality 
across the Borough had been made by the bus network.  
Proposals included a commitment to the bus retrofit 
programme, the roll- out of electric buses and innovation in 
bus fuel technology.  In additional, National Express West 
Midlands had pledged to not purchase any diesel buses. 
 
Following comments and questions from members of the 
Board, the following responses were made and issues 
highlighted:- 
 
• Grants were provided by central government to operators 

to install electric charging points in depots. 

Page 16



• Pantographic charging trials had commenced in 
Wolverhampton bus station in 2022 and Transport for 
West Midlands had targets to introduce 36 pantograph 
charging stations by 2023. 

• The range of electric buses was increasing as technology 
developed, however, electric buses were significantly 
more expensive to operate compared to conventional 
diesel buses. 

• It was acknowledged that 35% of Sandwell residents did 
not have access to a car. 

• Less frequent services which operated during the 
evenings or on Sundays presented a barrier to increased 
passenger usage and contributed to a perception that the 
bus network was not reliable. 

• Enhanced Partnerships were being rolled out between 
operators across the West Midlands Network, this would 
specify levels of services for core routes. 

 

Resolved that the Director of Borough Economy and 
the Director of Regeneration and Growth consider the 
views of the Board when exploring Bus Service 
improvement proposals. 

 
 

(Councillor Rahman left the meeting during consideration of this item) 
 

 
19/23 Cabinet Forward Plan and Work Programme 
 
 The Board noted its Work Programme for 2022/23 and 

received the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.02pm 
 
 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk  

Page 17

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 
Report to the Economy, Skills, Transport and 
Environment Scrutiny Board 
 
 

13 July 2023 
 
Subject: Europa Avenue Cycle Route Towns Fund
[...]
ents 
to access jobs, education, and services both within and 
beyond the Borough’s boundaries. 

 
 
 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 Cycling and Walking are important activities that are proven to improve 

health and wellbeing, assist in reducing traffic congestion and improve air 
quality. In 2017 the Government published ‘The Cycling and Walking 
Investment Strategy’ (CWIS), which outlines the government’s ambition to 
make cycling and walking a natural choice for shorter journeys, or as part 
of longer journeys by 2040. This has resulted in the development of Local 
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs), as set out in the 
Government’s CWIS, which are a new a strategic approach to identifying 
cycling and walking improvements required at the local level. They enable 
a long-term approach to developing local cycling and walking networks, 
ideally over a 10-year period, and form a vital part of the Government’s 
strategy to increase the number of trips made on foot or by cycle. Recently 
the Government has made it clear that only those Local Authorities who 
have an approved Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) 

Page 21



 

would be prioritised for additional funding to improve their cycling and 
walking infrastructure.  

 
 
4.2 Sandwell published its own Sandwell Cycling and Walking Infrastructure 

Plans (SCWIP) in 2020, following public consultation and cabinet 
approval. It was also presented and discussed at Sandwell’s Economy, 
Skills, Transport and Environment Scrutiny Board in October 2019 where 
it received support. The document focusses on local walking and cycling 
infrastructure connecting communities to town centres, transport hubs, 
employment, education, and services. The SCWIP aims to assist 
Sandwell in securing government funding to improve the cycling and 
walking network within the borough. It also aligns with the Black Country 
Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plan (BCLCWIP) and the West 
Midlands Local
[...]
ith Europa Avenue had already begun in tandem with the 
letter consultation but not along the Middleway. The initial consultation 
received some adverse reactions from some of the residents on the 
Europa Village Estate.  

 
5.2 Councillor Jackie Taylor, as the Cabinet Member for Sustainable 

Transport at the time, was briefed about the consultation and some of the 
objections received and it was decided that further wider consultation 
should take place on the new cycle scheme proposed for the ‘Middleway’ 
off-highway section, to gauge interest and receive comments from all 
residents of the estate before any further work continues. Therefore, 
further consultation took place in November 2021. All 350 addresses on 
the Europa Village Estate were consulted by letter, a proposals leaflet and 
questionnaire. The Transport Planning Team received 44 replies, with 22 
in favour and 22 opposed.  

 
5.3 At a briefing session on 15th March 2022 with the Cabinet Member for 

Environment, Councillor Ahmed Bostan considered the responses 
received and stated that we should proceed with the scheme as originally 
proposed given the split in responses received from the consultation. 
However, due to a change in the portfolio holder covering Transportation 
Planning and Highway Services from Councillor Ahmed Bostan to 
Councillor Zahoor Ahmed, further briefings were undertaken and on 31st 
May 2022 a Delegated Report was taken to Councillor Zahoor Ahmed as 
the Cabinet Member for Environment at a briefing session where the 
scheme was given approval to proceed as planned. On the 28th June 
2022, the Delegated Report was officially signed by Councillor Zahoor 
Ahmed as the Cabinet Member for Environment and subsequently, on the 
16th September 2022, letters were sent to residents informing them that 
approval had been given to proceed with the scheme as planned. 

 
5.4.  In response to the letters sent to residents 16th September 2022 informing 

them of the decision to proceed
[...]
 These will be replaced at a ratio of two to one with new semi mature trees. 

Concern: The improvement to the path along the Middleway will attract anti-social 
behaviour;  

Response: There is evidence that when a path is improved and attracts more use it 
can decrease the incidents of anti-social behaviour by increasing natural surveillance. 

Concern: There will be conflicts between pedestrians and cyclists;  

Page 49

http://www.sandwell.gov.uk/
mailto:transport@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
 
Response: The path will be widened, and a demarcation line, tactile paving, logos, 
signage and bollards will segregate pedestrians and cyclists. This is a common 
arrangement throughout the Country and fully accords with the provisions of LTN/20.  

 

Yours Sincerely  

 

Transportation Planning Team 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 50



Europa Avenue 
Cycling Scheme
Public Consultation

2021For more information:
??????@sandwell.gov.uk

Funding was unexpectedly made available to implement the identified improvements along 
Middleway, but with very strict time conditions. Consequently, letters were only distributed 
to households directly adjacent by the scheme to hopefully allow work to start as quickly as 
possible. Work to upgrade the stretch of cycle route from the Beeches Road junction to the T 
Junction with Europa Avenue had already begun.

Upon reflection and with the agreement of the Cabinet Member for Sustainable Transport, 
the decision has been made to undertake further wider consultation on the new cycle scheme 
proposed for the ‘Middleway’ off-highway Section, to gauge interest and receive comments from 
all residents of the estate before any further work continues.

Will trees be removed as part of this scheme resulting in the 
loss of trees in the area?
Unfortunately, the proposals will result in the loss of 4 trees. However, the Council will plant 8 well 
established trees in their place, along the route, in as close a position as possible to the original 
trees. Th
[...]
nsidered for the site. 

Cabinet  

16 NOV 
22 

Towns Fund 
Update 
 

That that penalty clauses contained within the contracts between the Council and contractors are 
circulated to the board 

Tony McGovern  

That details of the sites identified for regeneration that have not been selected as part of the 
Towns Fund investment programme are circulated to the board 

Tony McGovern   

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 
Report to Economy, Skills, Transport and 
Environment Scrutiny Board 
 
 

13 July 2023 
 
 
Subject: Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment 

Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2023/24 
Director: Surjit Tour, Director of Law & Governance and 

Monitoring Officer 
Contact Officer: Alex Goddard, Scrutiny Lead Officer  

alexander_goddard@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
John Swann, Democratic Services Officer 
john_swann@sandwell.gov.uk  

 
1 Recommendations 

 
1.1 That the Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment Scrutiny Board 

Work Programme 2023/24 be approved. 
 
1.2 That a working group to consider the Review of the 2017-2022 Strategic 

Road Safety Plan be established and that the Economy, Skills, Transport 
and Environment Scrutiny Board determine its membership. 

 
1.3 That the Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment Scrutiny Board 

determine if it wishes to establish any other working group(s) and, if so, 
the membership thereof. 

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 The Board is asked to approve its work programme for 2023/24 taking 

into account where scrutiny can add value, strengthen decision making 
to enhance services that the Council delivers and aligns to the Vision 
2030 and objectives of the Corporate Plan. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7

mailto:alexander_goddard@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:john_swann@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  

 

  

 
Effective governance arrangements support the 
delivery of all corporate objectives  

  

  
 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 The relevant Director(s) were invited to attend a training and work 

programming session on 12 June 2023 for overview and scrutiny 
members.  This included an overview of the services, key issues and 
priorities relevant to the Board’s terms of reference. 
 

4.2 A list of items identified during the year for scrutiny and pre-decision 
items and any suggestions received from the public were considered 
during the work programming events by the individual Scrutiny Boards.   

 
5 Alternative Options 
 
5.1 If the Scrutiny Board does not determine a work programme, the 

opportunity to review policies and services will not be realised meaning 
that improvements, savings and income generation possibilities may be 
missed. 

 
6 Implications 
 
Resources: The Scrutiny function is directly supported by the 

Council’s Statutory Scrutiny Officer and Democratic 
Services Officers within the Council’s Law and 
Governance directorate.  Additional technical 
expertise and evidence on specific matters will be 
provided by officers within the various directorates of 
the authority. 
 

Page 68



 

The strategic resource implications of topics selected 
for scrutiny will be identified and reported to the Board 
at future meetings. 

Legal and 
Governance: 

Local Government Act 2000 states that Councils 
operating executive arrangements must also make 
provision for the appointment of overview and scrutiny 
committees. 
 
Further powers relating to overview and scrutiny are 
set out in the Police and Justice Act 2006, the 
Localism Act 2011, the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011 and the Health and Social 
Care Act 2012.  
 
Any legal and governance implications of topics 
selected for scrutiny will be identified and reported to 
the Board at future meetings.   

Risk: Any implications of topics selected for scrutiny will be 
identified and reported to the Board at future 
meetings. 

Equality: 
Health and 
Wellbeing: 
Social Value: 
Climate 
Change: 
Corporate 
Parenting: 

 
7. Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 – Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment Scrutiny 

Board Work Programme 2023/24. 
 
8. Background Papers 
 
 None. 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2023/ 24 
Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment  

 
Standing Items:- 
• Tracking and Monitoring of Recommendations to the Executive 
• Work Programme (including Cabinet Forward Plan) 
 

Meeting Date Item Presented by  
13 July 2023  Cycle Route (Europa Avenue – Sandwell Valley) – referral 

from Cabinet Petitions Committee 
Andy Miller/ Wayne Moore/ Tony 
McGovern/ Robin Weare (delivery of 
project/ Talvinder Sandu 

Work Programme 2023/24 and establishment of Scrutiny 
Review Working Group 

Alex Goddard 

28 September 
2023 
 

Towns Fund Update Rina Rahim 
Local Transport Plan TfWM Officers (Via Andy Miller) 

8 November 
2023 

Sandwell Local Plan – Draft Plan Consultation Andy Miller 
  

8 February 2024 Towns Fund Update Rina Rahim 

  

7 March 2024 Lion Farm Playing Field Proposals Tony McGovern 
  

 
 

P
age 71



 
Items to be scheduled: 
 
 
Working Group: 
Road Safety Strategy Review 
 
Task and Finish Group: 
Bins Audit (Cllr Hemingway to lead) 
 
Watching Briefs: 
Private hire and hackney carriage licensing policy 
Corporate Fleet Management 
Development of Brownfield Sites 
Congestion/ULEZ 

 

  

P
age 72



 

Scrutiny Review/s  
 
Review of the 2017-2022 Strategic Road Safety Plan 
  

 

 
To include grass and tree maintenance and any associated impacts. 
 
 
Once the above review is concluded, the Board has identified the following item to be the subsequent review: 
 
Local Centres – revitalisation and diversification 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

 
The following items set out key decisions to be taken by the Executive:- 
 

Title/Subject Decision 
Maker 

Public or 
exempt 
report? 

If exempt 
– state 

reason for 
exemption 

[...]
a Ave Letter
	05h - Europa Avenue consultation Leaflet phase2
	05i - Europa Avenue Questionnaire
	05j - Europa Ave Consultation date Letter (003)
	05k - Europa Ave Petition Plan
	05l - Europa Avenue Consutation Area

	6 Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment Scrutiny Action Tracker
	06a - ESTE Tracker 22-23

	7 Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2023/ 24
	1 Recommendations
	2 Reasons for Recommendations
	3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?
	4 Context and Key Issues
	5 Alternative Options
	6 Implications
	7. Appendices
	8. Background Papers
	07a ESTE 23- 24 Work Prog. FINAL

	8 Cabinet Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment 
Scrutiny Board 
 

Thursday, 13 July 2023 at 5.47 pm 
at Council Chamber, Sandwell Council House, Freeth Street, Oldbury, 

B69 3DB 
 
Present: Councillor Owen (Vice- Chair in the Chair); 
 Councillors Dhatt, Kordala, Rahman, J Singh and Taylor.  
 
Also Present: Mr S Singh (Residents of Europa Avenue Representative). 
 
Officers:  Andy Miller (Strategic Planning and Transport Manager), 

Talvinder Sandhu (Transportation Team Manager), Johane 
Gandiwa (Committee and Constitutional Services Lead 
Officer), John Swann (Democratic Services Officer) and 
Prabjot Multani (Business and Member Services Officer). 

   
 

20/21 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ashraf, 
Chapman, Hemingway and Hussain. 

  
21/21 Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 

 
Councillor Taylor declared a personal interest in the matter 
referred to at Minute No. 24/23; Europa Avenue Cycle Route 
Towns Fund Scheme in that she was the Cabinet Member for 
Sustainable Transport who oversaw the scheme in 2021. 

 
22/21 Minutes 

 



Resolved that the minutes of the meetings held on 28 
February and 20 April 2023 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 

  
 

23/21 Additional Items of Business 
 

There were no urgent additional items of business to consider.   
  
 

24/21 Europa Avenue Cycle Route Towns Fund Scheme 
 

Further to Minute No’s. 20/22 (7 December 2022), 4/23 (18 
January 2023), 8/23 (1 March 2023) and 12/23 (21 June 2023) of 
Cabinet Petitions Committee; the Board received a summary of the 
Europa Avenue Cycle Route Towns Fund Scheme which had been 
referred to scrutiny to consider whether consultation with residents 
had been conducted at the time. 
  
The Strategic Planning and Transport Manager outlined that the 
cycle path was longstanding in nature, having been an adopted 
highway since the 1970s and that the upgrades were financed via 
National Lottery funding from cycling charity Sustrans. 
  
In 2017, the government published a cycling and walking 
investment strategy which had aimed to ensure cycling and 
walking were the natural choices when planning journeys.  This 
model required local authorities to produce local cycling and 
infrastructure plans and set out that segregated cycle paths were 
the preferred choice of bike lane as it was separate from the 
carriageway utilised by motor vehicles. 

  
The widening of the cycle path was in line with existing Sandwell 
Council policy since 2020 and proposed the widening of the 
highway from 2.5m to 4.3m. 
  

 



  
Local consultation had taken place in 2021 and included writing to 
350 properties within the Europa Avenue, West Bromwich locality, 
44 responses had been received being of equal split in favour and 
against the proposed scheme. 
  
Following the consideration of the responses received by residents 
in March 2022, the Cabinet Member had approved the scheme as 
originally proposed on 28 June 2022.  
  
Residents were contacted via post following the approval of the 
scheme which had resulted in a petition against the proposals with 
146 signatories having been recorded by the Council. 
  
Cabinet Petitions Committee had subsequently referred the matter 
to the Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment Scrutiny Board 
for further consideration. 
  
The Residents of Europa Avenue Representative was in 
attendance who expressed reservations regarding the scheme.  In 
particular, the following points were highlighted:- 
  

      146 residents had objected to the proposal which had been 
received by the Cabinet Petitions Committee; 

      some residents were of the opinion that the time period 
between the consultation concluding and works commencing 
had been too brief; 

      the public consultation could have been more extensive in 
nature; 

      the link to the online questionnaire had been inaccessible to 
some residents. 

  
Following comments and questions from members of the Board, 
the following responses were made and issues highlighted:- 
  
•        the Towns Funding needed to be utilised by March 2025; 
•        the cycle path had formed part of the National Cycle Route No. 

5; 
•        there was no legal requirement to consult as these were 

classified as permitted works regarding an existing highway; 
•        proposals did not include any changes to roads accessible to 

motor vehicles; 
•        it was proposed that the four trees which would be removed as 

part of the works would be replaced on a two- for- one basis; 



•        the questionnaire sent to residents was specifically designed 
for this scheme; 

•        an environmental impact assessment had not been conducted 
which was in line with Sandwell Council policy for planned 
works of this scale; 

•        that a working group of the Scrutiny Board be established and 
conduct a  site- visit to better understand the scheme.  
  

Resolved that a Working Group comprised of Councillors 
Dhatt, Kordala, Owen, Rahman, J Singh and Taylor be 
established and a site visit be arranged to consider the 
Europa Avenue Cycle Route Towns Fund Scheme. 

  
 

25/21 Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment Scrutiny Action 
Tracker 

 
The Board noted the status of actions and recommendations it had 
made.  Further updates would be reported to future meetings of 
the Board. 

  
  
 

26/21 Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment Scrutiny Board 
Work Programme 2023/ 24 

 
The Board received an overview of the Board’s Work Programme 
for the 2023/ 24 municipal year.  It was noted a work programming 
session had taken place on 12 June 2023 which allowed the Board 
to discuss services, key issues and priorities.  
  
The Board would be conducting a scrutiny review on the 2017- 
2022 Strategic Road Safety Plan and had established a working 
group accordingly. 

  
 



  
Resolved:- 

  
(1)        that the work programme for the Economy, Skills, 

Transport and Environment Scrutiny Board for the 
2023/ 24 municipal year be approved; 

  
(2)        that a Working Group comprised of Councillors Dhatt, 

Kordala, Owen, Rahman, J Singh and Taylor be 
established to conduct a scrutiny review on the 2017- 
2022 Strategic Road Safety Plan. 

  
 

27/21 Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

The Board received the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
  
 
 

Meeting ended at 6.23pm 
 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

